- Gross payments (392) - - (392)

   - Gross receipts 78 - - 78

   Total undiscounted financial liabilities 6,938 2,799 866 10,603

   Financial guarantees have not been included in the above maturity analysis as no default has occurred.

 (c)  Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Corporation’s financial

instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

   The Group’s and the Corporation’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings.

Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk whereas those issued at fixed rates

expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group manages its interest rate exposure by maintaining a mix of

fixed and floating rate borrowings.

   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

   At the reporting date, a change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates would have increased/(decreased) post-tax

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency

rates, remain constant.

   Group Corporation

   31.12.2013 31.12.2012 1.1.2012 2013 2012

   Restated Restated

   Interest rate

   - 100 bp increase in interest rates 746 724 698 295 293

   - 100 bp decrease in interest rates (746) (724) (698) (295) (293)

185

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

Amounts in RM Million Unless Otherwise Stated (Continued)

2013Annual Report

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 (d) Foreign currency risk

   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates.

   The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are

denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The foreign currencies in which